market prices of the Shares, over the last five (5) market days on which the Shares were traded
on the SGX-ST immediately preceding* 9 September 2020.

* assuming Market Purchases/Announcement of Off-Market Purchase (as the case may be) was made on 9 September 2020
and deemed to be adjusted for any corporate action that occurs during the relevant 5 market days and the day on which the
Purchases were made.

(d) Purchase of the Shares is financed solely by external borrowings.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

8

For illustration purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out in subparagraphs (a), (b), (c) and
(d) above, the financial effects of the purchase of the Shares by the Company pursuant to the proposed
Share Purchase Mandate:

(i) by way of purchases held as treasury shares; and

(ii) by way of purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2020
are set out hereinafter:

CASE 1

(i) Purchases held as treasury shares

(A) Market purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2020

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,851,424 3,844,229 2,104,718 2,097,523

Less: Treasury Shares – (179,873) – (179,873)

3,851,424 3,664,356 2,104,718 1,917,650

Current Assets 5,178,189 5,178,189 168 168

Current Liabilities 1,051,103 1,238,171 1,033 188,101

Total Borrowings(2) 5,265,249 5,445,122 – 179,873

Cash and Cash Equivalents 933,892 933,892 167 167

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.47 3.70 1.90 1.93

Gearing (times)(5) 1.12 1.23 – 0.09

Current Ratio (times)(6) 4.93 4.18 0.16 –

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 8.57 8.87 (0.42) (1.19)

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

9

(B) Off-market purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2020

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,851,424 3,843,188 2,104,718 2,096,482

Less: Treasury Shares – (205,907) – (205,907)

3,851,424 3,637,281 2,104,718 1,890,575

Current Assets 5,178,189 5,178,189 168 168

Current Liabilities 1,051,103 1,265,246 1,033 215,176

Total Borrowings(2) 5,265,249 5,471,156 – 205,907

Cash and Cash Equivalents 933,892 933,892 167 167

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.47 3.67 1.90 1.91

Gearing (times)(5) 1.12 1.25 – 0.11

Current Ratio (times)(6) 4.93 4.09 0.16 –

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 8.57 8.76 (0.42) (1.30)

CASE 1

(ii) Purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled

(A) Market purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2020

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,851,424 3,664,356 2,104,718 1,917,650

Current Assets 5,178,189 5,178,189 168 168

Current Liabilities 1,051,103 1,238,171 1,033 188,101

Total Borrowings(2) 5,265,249 5,445,122 – 179,873

Cash and Cash Equivalents 933,892 933,892 167 167

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.47 3.70 1.90 1.93

Gearing (times)(5) 1.12 1.23 – 0.09

Current Ratio (times)(6) 4.93 4.18 0.16 –

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 8.57 8.87 (0.42) (1.19)

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

10

(B) Off-market purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2020

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,851,424 3,637,281 2,104,718 1,890,575

Current Assets 5,178,189 5,178,189 168 168

Current Liabilities 1,051,103 1,265,246 1,033 215,176

Total Borrowings(2) 5,265,249 5,471,156 – 205,907

Cash and Cash Equivalents 933,892 933,892 167 167

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.47 3.67 1.90 1.91

Gearing (times)(5) 1.12 1.25 – 0.11

Current Ratio (times)(6) 4.93 4.09 0.16 –

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 8.57 8.76 (0.42) (1.30)

CASE 2

(i) Purchases held as treasury shares

(A) Market purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2020

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,851,424 3,845,067 2,104,718 2,098,361

Less: Treasury Shares – (158,936) – (158,936)

3,851,424 3,686,131 2,104,718 1,939,425

Current Assets 5,178,189 5,178,189 168 168

Current Liabilities 1,051,103 1,216,396 1,033 166,326

Total Borrowings(2) 5,265,249 5,424,185 – 158,936

Cash and Cash Equivalents 933,892 933,892 167 167

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 1,005,205 1,109,768 1,005,205

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.47 3.67 1.90 1.93

Gearing (times)(5) 1.12 1.22 – 0.08

Current Ratio (times)(6) 4.93 4.26 0.16 –

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 8.57 8.83 (0.42) (1.09)

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

(B) Off-market purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2020

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,851,424 3,844,146 2,104,718 2,097,440

Less: Treasury Shares – (181,939) – (181,939)

3,851,424 3,662,207 2,104,718 1,915,501

Current Assets 5,178,189 5,178,189 168 168

Current Liabilities 1,051,103 1,240,320 1,033 190,250

Total Borrowings(2) 5,265,249 5,447,188 – 181,939

Cash and Cash Equivalents 933,892 933,892 167 167

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 1,005,205 1,109,768 1,005,205

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.47 3.64 1.90 1.91

Gearing (times)(5) 1.12 1.23 – 0.09

Current Ratio (times)(6) 4.93 4.17 0.16 –

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 8.57 8.74 (0.42) (1.19)

CASE 2

(ii) Purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled

(A) Market purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2020

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,851,424 3,686,131 2,104,718 1,939,425

Current Assets 5,178,189 5,178,189 168 168

Current Liabilities 1,051,103 1,216,396 1,033 166,326

Total Borrowings(2) 5,265,249 5,424,185 – 158,936

Cash and Cash Equivalents 933,892 933,892 167 167

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 1,005,205 1,109,768 1,005,205

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.47 3.67 1.90 1.93

Gearing (times)(5) 1.12 1.22 – 0.08

Current Ratio (times)(6) 4.93 4.26 0.16 –

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 8.57 8.83 (0.42) (1.09)

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(B) Off-market purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2020

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,851,424 3,662,207 2,104,718 1,915,501

Current Assets 5,178,189 5,178,189 168 168

Current Liabilities 1,051,103 1,240,320 1,033 190,250

Total Borrowings(2) 5,265,249 5,447,188 – 181,939

Cash and Cash Equivalents 933,892 933,892 167 167

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 1,005,205 1,109,768 1,005,205

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.47 3.64 1.90 1.91

Gearing (times)(5) 1.12 1.23 – 0.09

Current Ratio (times)(6) 4.93 4.17 0.16 –

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 8.57 8.74 (0.42) (1.19)

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ funds refer to equity attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company.

(2) Total borrowings comprise liabilities arising from borrowings from banks and other financial institutions and outstanding
debt securities.

(3) Number of Shares is derived after deducting the Shares acquired by the Trust (established in respect of the Company’s
share scheme for its executives) and treasury shares purchased from the number of Shares in issue.